rules thereunder or any statutory modifications thereof for the time being in force. 

The venue of the arbitration shall be Bengaluru. The expenses of the arbitration shall 

be equally shared or shall be as per the decision of the Arbitrator.  

5.7. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):  

a. EMD of Rs. 10,80,000 /- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) shall be made 
through Bank Guarantee in favour of “NewSpace India Limited.” towards bidder 
participation for this RFP.  

b. No exemption for submitting the EMD will be given to any private organisation/ 
NGE (MSME related guidelines will apply).